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ORDINANCE 2011-701
AN ORDINANCE REZONING APPROXIMATELY 3.19( ACRES LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 6 ON old st. augustine road BETWEEN nakema drive and walnut bend (R.E. NO(s). 155706-0000), AS DESCRIBED HEREIN, OWNED BY sri vista enterprises, LLC, FROM cro (commercial residential AND office) DISTRICT TO PUD (PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT) DISTRICT, AS DEFINED AND CLASSIFIED UNDER THE ZONING CODE, to permit commercial uses, AS DESCRIBED IN THE APPROVED WRITTEN DESCRIPTION AND SITE PLAN FOR THE solaris-7 PUD; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, SRI Vista Enterprises, LLC, the owner(s) of approximately 3.19( acres located in Council District 6 on Old St. Augustine Road between Nakema Drive and Walnut Bend (R.E. No(s). 155706-0000), as more particularly described in Exhibit 1, attached hereto (Subject Property), has applied for a rezoning and reclassification of that property from CRO (Commercial Residential and Office) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as described in Section 1 below; and


WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has considered the application and has rendered an advisory opinion; and


WHEREAS, the Land Use and Zoning Committee, after due notice and public hearing, has made its recommendation to the Council; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds that such rezoning is: (1) consistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan; (2) furthers the goals, objectives and policies of the 2030 Comprehensive Plan; and (3) is not in conflict with any portion of the City’s land use regulations; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds the proposed rezoning does not adversely affect the orderly development of the City as embodied in the Zoning Code; will not adversely affect the health and safety of residents in the area; will not be detrimental to the natural environment or to the use or development of the adjacent properties in the general neighborhood; and will accomplish the objectives and meet the standards of Section 656.340 (Planned Unit Development) of the Zoning Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Property Rezoned.
The Subject Property is hereby rezoned and reclassified from CRO (Commercial Residential and Office) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as shown and described in the approved site plan dated June 15, 2011 and written description dated September 20, 2011 for the Solaris-7 PUD.   The PUD district for the Subject Property shall generally permit commercial uses, as more specifically shown and described in the approved site plan and written description, both attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

Section 2.

Owner and Description.
The Subject Property is owned by SRI Vista Enterprises, LLC, and is legally described in Exhibit 1.  The agent is Henry Vorpe, Jr., P.E., 9283 San Jose Blvd., Jacksonville, Florida 32557; (904) 730-3223.


Section 3.

Effective Date.  The adoption of this ordinance shall be deemed to constitute a quasi-judicial action of the City Council and shall become effective upon signature by the Council President and the Council Secretary.

Form Approved:

     /s/  Dylan T. Reingold_______ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By Dylan T. Reingold
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\ord\PUD\2011-701.doc 
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ORDINANCE ool

Legal Description

That certain tract or parcel of land being part of the Southeast % of the Northeast % of Section 5,
Township 4, Range 27 East located in the City of Jacksonville, Duval County; Flerida, and being more
particularly described as beginning at the intersection of the North line of the Southeast % of the
Northeast % of Section 5 with the Westerly right-of-way line of Old St. Augustine Road (a 100 foot right-
of-way): thence South 00°52°20” East along said westerly right-of-way line of Old St. Augustine Road a
distance of 202.42 feet tc a 3/8” |.R.; thence North 80°17'20” West a distance of 340.83 feet to a 3/8"
L.R.; thence South 00052°20” East a distance of 130.03 feet to a 3/8” I.R. In the Northerly right-cf-way line
of Deer Hollow Lane (a 20 foot private roadway); thence North 80020°27" West along the Northerly
right-of-way line of Deer Hollow Lane a distance of 323.12 feet to a 3/8” |.R. being the Southeast corner
of lands described in Official Records Volume 9186, Page 3501 of said county; thence North 0005220
West a distance of 216.24 feet fo a 3/8” I.R. to the Northeast corner of said lands, said corner being
situated in the said Northerly line of the Southeast % of the Northeast % of Section 5 thence North
89°36°20" East along said Northerly line, which is also the Southerly line of a 30 foot Drainage right-of-
way as described in Official Records Volume 598, Page 539 of said Public Records a distance of 652.73

feer to a 3/8” L.R. and the Point of Beginning in the Westerly right-of-ine of Old St. Augustine Road,
containing 3.19 acres more or less.

EXHIBIT 1
Page i of |
EXHIBIT D
PUD Written Description

SOLARIS-7
9/20/11

City Development Number:
852100

. PRQJECT DESCRIPTION
DESCRIBE PROJECT

The property is 3.19+ total. Front 2.15+ acres are intended to be used for commercial, similar to

CCG-1 zoning. Front parcel also contains stormwater retention for entire parcel. Rear portion,

consisting of 1.04+ acres, is intended to be a maximum of 6 residential single family lots, similar to -
RLD-70.

I. USES AND RESTRICTIONS

A. Permitted Uses:  Front portion: CCG-1 and Rear Portion: RLD-60

B. Accessory Structures:

a. Accessory uses and structures are allowed as defined in Section 656.403 of the Zoning Code.

C. Restrictions on Uses: None

Hl. DESI IDELIN
A. Lot Requirements:
(1) Minimum lot area: 6,000 SQ FT ( for Residential Portion)
(2) Minimum lot width: 60 Ft
(3) Maximum lot coverage: 60%
(&) Minimum front yard: 15
(5) Minimum side yard: 5

(6) Minimum rear yard: 10

ExHIBIT 2
Page_/ of 5
(7 Maximum height of structures: 35
B. Ingress, Egress and Circulation:

(1) Parking Requirements. The parking requirements for this development shall be consistent with
the requirements of Part 6 of the Zoning Code.

(2) Vehicular Access.

a.  Vehicular access to the Property shall be by way of _private driveway with
easements for utilities substantially as shown in the Site Plan. The final location of all
access points is subject to the review and approval of the City’s Traffic Engineer.

b. Within the Property, internal access shall be provided by reciprocal easements for
ingress and egress among the driveways of the various parcels of the Property, if
ownership or occupancy of the Property is subdivided among more than one person or

entity.

(3) Pedestrian Access.

a. Pedestrian access shall be provided by sidewalks installed in accordance with the 2030
Comprehensive Plan.

C. Signs.

(1) One (1) double faced or two (2) single faced signs not to exceed twenty-four (24) square feet in
area and twelve (12) feet in height.

(2) One (1) street frontage sign per lot, not to exceed one (1) square foot for each linear foot of street
frontage, to 2 maximum size of two hundred (200) square feet in area for every two hundred
(200) linear feet of street frontage or portion thereof, is permitted provided such signs are located
no closer than two hundred (200) feet apart, as provided in the Zoning Code. Such freestanding
signs shall be of a monument style or as otherwise approved by the Planning and Development
Department, not to exceed twenty-five (25) feet in height, and shall have architectural elements
and design consistent with the buildings with which they are associated.

(3) Wall signs not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the square footage of the occupancy frontage of
the building abutting a public right-of-way are permitted.

(4) One (1) under-the-canopy sign per occupancy, not exceeding a maximum of eight (8)
square feet in area per sign, is permitted, provided that any square footage used for an

under-the-canopy sign shall be subtracted from the maximum allowable square footage for
wall signs on the building in question.

(5) Directional signs shall not exceed four (4) square feet.

EXHIBIT _2
Page _/2 of 5
D. Landscaping:

The Property shall be developed in accordance with Part 12 Landscape Regulations of the Zoning
Code.

E. Recreation and Open Space:

A minimum of 150 square feet of active recreation area shall be provided per each dwelling unit.
A minimum of | acre of recreations area shall be provided per every 100 lots. None Provided

F. Utilities

Water will be provided by _JEA
Sanitary sewer will be provided by JEA
Electric will be provided by JEA

G. Wetlands

Wetlands will be permitted according to local, state and federal requirements.
No Wetlands on Site

v PMENT P APPROVA

With each request for verification of substantial compliance with this PUD, a preliminary development
plan shall be submitted to the City of Jacksonville Planning and Development Department identifying all
then existing and proposed uses within the Property, and showing the general layout of the overall
Property.

JUSTIFICATION FOR PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT CLASSIFICATION FOR THIS
PROJECT

The proposed project is consistent with the general purpose and intent of the City of Jacksonville 2030
Comprehensive Plan and Land Use Regulations. The proposed project will be beneficial to the
surrounding neighborhood and community.

A. Is more efficient than would be possible through strict application of the Zoning Code;
The Owner desires to occupy the residential lots.

B. Is compatible with surrounding land uses and will improve the characteristics of the surrounding
area; Yes

C. Will promote the purposes of the City of Jacksonville 2030 Comprehensive Plan.
Yes

EXHIBIT 2
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v REVI |
DESCRIBE THE PROJECT AS IT RELATES TO EACH CRITERIA

A. Consistency with Comprehensive Plan.
Project is consistent with the comprehensive plan and the surrounding development.

B. Consistency with the Concurrency Management System. The Property will be developed in
accordance with the rules of the City of Jacksonville Concurrency Management System Office
(CMSO0), and it has been assigned City Development Number 8521.000 .

C. Allocation of Residential Land Use. A residential component is included in the development.

D. Internal Compatibility/Vehicular Access. Site provides internal vehicular and pedestrian
by drives and sidewalks.

E. External Compatibility/Intensity of Development. Site meets density requirements by
combining commercial and residential elements.

T

Recreation/Open Space. NA

Impact on Wetlands. NA

T 0

Listed Species Regulations NA

S

Off-Street Parking & Loading Requirements. Off- street parking is provided per COJ code and
Site plan

J. Sidewalks, Trails, and Bikeways. Sidewalks will be provided to connect development to Old St.
Augustine Rd.

i

K. Stormwater Retention. Stormwater treatment will be provided by a common system for
treatment and permitted through the St Johns River Water Management District

L. Utilities.Project will be connected to JEA Utilities

EXHIBIT £
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